



## TUCKER FLYER & LEWIS, P.C.

MRD 10-27-48 Suite 400 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036-5612 (202) 452-8600 

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES):	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES):
Avatar Technologies, Inc.	Bell & Howell Document Management Products Company 6800 McCormick Road Chicago, IL 60645-2797
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	2a. ASSIGNEE A FOREIGN ENTITY:
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other 3a. EXECUTION DATE: October 5, 1998 3b. EFFECTIVE DATE: April 23, 1996	Yes: No:X  2b. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED:  Yes: No:X
4A. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NOS.:	4B. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO(S).:
74/707,867	
Additional numbers attached _ Yes <u>X</u> No	Additional numbers attached? Yes X No
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CORRESPONDENT:	
Norm D. St. Landau, Esq. Tucker, Flyer & Lewis, P.C. 1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20036-5612 Our Ref: 42210.301	402
6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES: 1	9. The undersigned declares to the best of his knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.
7. TOTAL FEE: \$40.00  8. CHECK ENCLOSED: X Yes (CHARGE ANY ADDITIONAL FEES TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 20-1582) (File cover page in duplicate)  11/23/1998 DNGUYEN 000000	Kristine M. Miller Date: 10/23/98

I hereby certify that a copy of this document is being deposited with the United States Postal Service by FIRST CLASS MAIL, addressed to BOX: ASSIGNMENT/FEE, Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, United States Patent and Trademark Office, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, this Day of 1998.

042210-00301-00009.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0170

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Avatar Technologies, Inc., a Virginia corporation, having a principal business address at P.O. Box 937, Harpers Ferry, West Virginia 25425-0937 ("Assignor"), is the owner of U.S. Appln. Ser. No. 74/707,867 for the mark AVATAR, filed on July 28, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Bell & Howell Document Management Products Company, a Delaware corporation, having a principal address at 6800 North McCormick Road, Chicago, Illinois 60645 ("Assignee"), acquired all rights, title and interest in and to the mark AVATAR, U.S. Appln. Ser. No. 74/707,867, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, from Assignor by an Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 23, 1996.

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration being extant, Assignor has assigned and hereby assigns to Assignee, effective as of April 23, 1996, all rights, title and interest in and to the mark AVATAR and U.S. Appln. Ser. No. 74/707,867, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for, to receive, and to hold damages and profits accruing from past infringement of the mark AVATAR in the United States.

Assignor further warrants that there are no licenses, encumbrances or other agreements, either written, oral or implied, relating to the mark AVATAR of which Assignee has not been made aware, and that Assignor believes it has good and valid title to the mark to assign to Assignee.

A:	
Assig	gnor:

AVATAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Scott Boterweg

President

Date: 10/5/98, 1997

Assignee:

BELL & HOWELL DOCUMENT
MANAGEMENT PRODUCTS COMPANY

Name: Bruce Moeller

Title: President

Date: 9-23 , 1997

4221AM74.0D/301

TRADEMARK REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0171



10-27-1998

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #34

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

## **TUCKER, FLYER & LEWIS**

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 1615 L STREET, N.W.

SUITE 400

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5612

(202) 452-8600

FACSIMILE: (202) 429-3231

KRISTINE M. MILLER NOT ADMITTED IN D.C. (202) 429-7192

www.tuckerflyer.com

October 23, 1998

The Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks United States Patent and Trademark Office 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

**BOX: ASSIGNMENT/FEE** 

Re:

U.S. Trademark Application

Ser. No. 74/707,867 - AVATAR

Avatar Technologies, Inc. Our Ref.: 42210.301

Sir:

Enclosed are the following documents for filing in connection with the above-captioned trademark application:

- 1. Assignment; and
- 2. Our check in the sum of \$40.00.

Should additional fees be required in connection with the instant matter, please charge them to this firm's deposit account, No. 20-1582.

Very truly yours,

Kristine M. Miller

KMM:ldt **Enclosures** 

042210-00301-00011.doc

**RECORDED: 10/27/1998** 

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1817 FRAME: 0172**